Barking &
Dagenham

Notice of Meeting of the

ASSEMBLY

to be held on Wednesday, 27 September 2023
commencing at 7:00 pm in the
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

To all Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Date of publication: 19" September 2023 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Councillors and senior officers are also invited to attend a presentation in the
Council Chamber at 6.00 pm on the topic of Knife Crime.

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel: 020 8227 2852
E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website. Members
of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on
the second floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.
To view the webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink

will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).


https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=179&Year=0

10.

1.

12.

13.

AGENDA
Apologies for Absence
Declaration of Members' Interests
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this

meeting.

Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 26
July 2023 (Pages 5 - 9)

Minutes of Sub-Committees - To note the minutes of the JNC
Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel held on 25 July 2023 (Pages
11 -12)

Leader's Statement

The Leader will present his statement.

Appointments

The Labour Group Secretary will announce any nominations to fill vacant
positions on Council committees or other bodies.

Appointment of Monitoring Officer

Report to follow

Appointment of Interim Statutory Scrutiny Officer (Pages 13 - 14)
Annual Youth Justice Plan (Pages 15 - 75)

Motions

There are no motions.

Questions With Notice

Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

To consider whether it would be appropriate 
[...]
th and
wellbeing, including unemployment, debt, and safety;
Providing leadership in the community: activity related to
community leadership, including faith, cohesion and integration;
building awareness within the community throughout
programme of equalities events;

Fair and transparent services: activity aimed at addressing
workforce issues related to leadership, recruitment, retention,
and staff experience; organisational policies and processes
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2




OFFICERS

BARKING TOWN HALL

COUNCIL CHAMBER
clir.m | Clr.E
Yusuf | Fergus

Clir. |

Robinson

Clir. R
Rahman

Clir. H
Singh Rai

Clir. L
Waker

Clir P
Waker
CCIIr. Ak Clir. A
ormac :
Cilr. E Clir. M Achilleos
Choudhury] Mullane
RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF v.
THE CABINET H
C
Clir. J Clir. M Clir. M Clir. M n
Shaw Saleem Clir. C cir. S Quadri Hussain | IS
Geddes Ghani
Clir. D Clir. G Cllr. P Clir. M
Akwaboah Paddle Clr. E Clir. J Robinson Pongo
Kangethe Jones
Clir. G Cllr. C Clir. E Clir. F
Miah Rice g'r'i;tﬁ ﬁ;'rroc’; Rodwell Nalule
Clir. J Clir. F Clir. A
. Clir. M lIr. D :
Dulwich Worby TS/:vormey Shaukat Oluwole
Clir. D Clir. D Clr. S Clr. P Clir. M
Lumsden Rodwell Ashraf Bright Khan
. Chief (éll}ai:' Deg”CIjrair
Officers Executive r. r.
Freeborn Ramsay
SEATING PLAN FOR THE ASSEMBLY
Sept’'23

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 3

MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 26 July 2023
(7:00 -7:35pm)

PRESENT

Clir Irma Freeborn (Chair)
Clir Tony Ramsay (Deputy Chair)

Clir Andrew Achilleos Clir Dorothy Akwaboah Clir Princess Bright

Clir Sade Bright Clir Faruk Choudhury Clir Muhib Chowdhury
Clir Alison Cormack Clir John Dulwich Clir Edna Fergus

Clir Cameron Geddes Clir Rocky Gill Clir Kashif Haroon

Cllr Manzoor Hussain Clir Jane Jones Clir Elizabeth Kangethe
Clir Mohammed Khan Clir Giasuddin Miah Cllr Margaret Mullane
Clir Fatuma Nalule Clir Adegboyega Oluwole Clir Simon Perry

Clir Michel Pongo Clir Moin Quadri Clir Regina Rahman
Clir Hardial Singh Rai Clir Chris Rice Clir Lynda Rice

Clir Ingrid Robinson Clir Paul Robinson Clir Muhammad Saleem
Cllr Muazzam Sandhu Clir Jack Shaw Clir Harriet Spoor

Clir Dominic Twomey Clir Phil Waker Clir Maureen Worby

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Clir Saima Ashraf Clir Josie Channer Clir Syed Ghani
Clir Donna Lumsden Clir Glenda Paddle Clir Darren Rodwell
Clir Emily Rodwell Clir Faraaz Shaukat Clir Lee Waker

Clir Mukhtar Yusuf Clir Sabbir Zamee

16. Declaration of Members' Interests

17.

18.

19.

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes (17 May 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2023 were confirmed as correct.
Minutes of Sub-Committees

The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries
and Structures Panel held on 22 May 2023.

Leader's Statement

The Deputy Leader, Councillor Twomey, presented the Leader’s Statement on
behalf of the Leader. Amongst the issues raised were:

Climate Emergency: Temperatures in much of Europe and America had risen to
over 50 degrees which had resulted in devastating wildfires across those areas. It

Page 5



20.

21.

had been a year since the Borough experienced its own fire at the Leys, which
resulted in 14 families losing their homes, and the Deputy Leader stressed the
need for global warming and air quality issues to be taken more seriously.

TFL Update: A new EL4 bus route had been agreed, which would connect
Thames View to Romford. A new cycle route, known as causeway 42, had also
been announced that would better connect the Barking Riverside area to Barking
Town Centre. Other proposals include Barking Town Centre being part in the
Mayor of London’s new super loop initiative, which would enhance connections
with Walthamstow and North Woolwich Ferry.

C2C Update: C2C had now ended its consultation regarding the closure of the
ticket offices at both Barking and Dagenham Dock Stations. The Deputy Leader
expressed the Council’s disappointment at the closures and the impact that would
have on passenger safety due to a lack of station staff, especially at Dagenham
Dock, and strongly urged C2C to reconsider the plans.

Borough Celebrations: The Deputy Leader advised on the celebrations that took
place last month to mark 75 years since HMS Windrush arrived at Tilbury Docks
from the Caribbean and the events to mark South Asian heritage month. The
Deputy Leader also reminded colleagues that the eighth Barking Folk Festival
would commence on 5th August.

Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy: The Council had raised over
£1m which had supported 120 community projects.

Lord Kerslake: The Deputy Leader reflected on the sad passing of Lord Bob
Kerslake. Lord Kerslake had given eminent service to the local and national
government sectors for over 40 years and was knighted for his services to local
government in 2005 before receiving a crossbench peerage in 2015. Lord
Kerslake had also been a prominent figure in Barking and Dagenham in recent
years, having been appointed as Chair of the Council’s regeneration and
development company, Be First, on its inception in 2017 and, more recently, Chair
of the Barking and Dagenham Trading Partnership.

Appointments

Assembly agreed to appoint Councillor Princess Bright to the Member
Development Group.

Appointment of Statutory Chief Financial Officer

The Chief Executive introduced a report on the proposed appointment of the
Council’s statutory Chief Financial Officer.

In accordance with Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Local
Government Finance Act 1988, every local authority was required to appoint a
suitably qualified officer to be responsible for the proper administration of its
financial affairs. At Barking and Dagenham Council, that responsibility was
currently designated to the post of Strategic Director, Finance and Investment.

At the JNC Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel on 22 May 2023, it was

Page 6



22,

23.

noted that the current postholder, Philip Gregory, had tendered his resignation with
effect from 18 July 2023. By Minute 3(v) of that meeting, the Chief Executive was
authorised to appoint an interim Strategic Director, Finance and Investment for a
period of up to 12 months while arrangements to fill the post on a permanent basis
were progressed.

Under that authority, Jo Moore was recently appointed to the role of Interim
Strategic Director, Finance and Investment. In accordance with the Council’s
Constitution, the appointment of the statutory Chief Financial Officer (in addition to
the other statutory posts of Head of Paid Service and Monitoring Officer) was the
responsibility of the Assembly.

The Assembly resolved to:

(i) Note the appointment of Jo Moore as the Council’s Interim Strategic
Director, Finance and Investment with effect from 20 July 2023; and

(i) Approve the appointment of Jo Moore as the Council’s statutory Chief
Financial Officer.

The Localism Act 2011- Appointment of Independent Persons

The Monitoring Officer presented a report on the appointment of Independent
Persons in accordance with section 28 of the Localism Act 2011.

The Monitoring Officer advised that a review of the Council’s current arrangements
had identified a need to increase the number of independent persons from the
current number of three, to align with inclusivity and diversity requirements. The
Audit and Standards Committee had considered the issue on 7 February 2023
(Minute 27) and noted that there had been only two occasions in the past six years
when the involvement of an Independent Person had been required. In light of
that, the Committee supported the proposal to retain the three existing
Independent Persons and to make an additional appointment to enhance the
gender diversity amongst the Independent Persons.

The Assembly resolved to:

(i) Agree the continuation of the appointment of all the Council’s current
Independent Persons, namely Michael Carpenter; Dr. Gurpreet Singh
Bhati
[...]
value of short-term borrowing totalled £165.3m;

HRA borrowing totalled £295.9m of long-term debt and £30.6m of internal
borrowing;

A loan impairment of £2.4m was made in 2021/22 against the loan to Barking
and Dagenham Trading Partnership (BDTP) relating to the purchase of
London East UK (LEUK), as outlined in paragraph 7.9 of the report; and

A further impairment of £7.74m was required for 2022/23 relating to additional
capitalised interest on the LEUK loan and two working capital loans to BDTP,
as outlined in paragraph 7.10 of the report.

The Cabinet Member also referred to the expected increase of up to 0.5%, to 5%,
in the Bank of England base rate, which was likely to result in a shift in the
Council’'s borrowing strategy towards short-term borrowing for the time being. He
also alluded to a range of measures being implemented to ensure that income
from new developments and other investments was realised without unnecessary
delays.

The Assembly resolved to:

Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2022/23;

Note that the Council complied with all 2022/23 treasury management
indicators;

Approve the actual Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2022/23, as set
out in Appendix 1 to the report; and

Page 8



24,

25.

26.

(iv)  Note that the Council borrowed £140.0m from the PWLB in 2022/23.

Motions

There were no motions.

Questions With Notice

There were no Questions with Notice.

Alison Stuart, Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer

The Chair placed on record the Council’s appreciation to Alison Stuart, Chief Legal
Officer and Monitoring Officer, who was attending her last meeting of the
Assembly before taking up a similar role at another London local authority.

Several Members gave their own personal tributes to Ms Stuart, thanking her for

her advice, dedication and support throughout her time at the Council and all
joined in a round of applause.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4

MINUTES OF
JNC APPOINTMENTS, SALARIES AND STRUCTURES PANEL

Tuesday, 25 July 2023
(1:35 - 1:48 pm)

Present: Clir Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllir Muhammad Saleem, Clir Dominic
Twomey and Clir Phil Waker

Declaration of Members' Interests
There were no declarations of interest.
Private Business

It was resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting
by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraphs 1 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Review of JNC Officer Posts

By Minutes 3 (iv) and (vii) (22 May 2023), the JNC Panel had approved
arrangements for the permanent recruitment to four vacant JNC-level posts,
including that of the Strategic Director, Finance and Investment, and the creation
of a new JNC-level post of Director of Law and Governance (and Monitoring
Officer) to replace the posts of Strategic Director, Law and Governance and Chief
Legal Officer (and Interim Monitoring Officer).

Subsequent to that meeting, the Chief Legal Officer had tendered her resignation
in order to take up a director-level position at another local authority. In view of the
impending vacancies for both the Strategic Director, Finance and Investment and
Chief Legal Officer / Director of Law and Governance (and Monitoring Officer)
posts, the Chief Executive took the opportunity to reconsider the senior leadership
structure.

Accordingly, the Chief Executive presented her report on revised proposals for the
senior leadership structure. The main proposal related to the redesignation of the
Strategic Director, Finance and Investment post to Strategic Director, Resources.
The new post would retain the role of statutory Chief Financial Officer (S151
Officer) and would be accountable for a more extensive group of functions,
including the legal and governance functions currently under the Chief Legal
Officer / Director of Law and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) post. The Chief
Executive advised, however, that to accord with statutory requirements and
encourage succession planning, the existing post of Head of Legal Services, which
was below JNC-level, would be designated as the Council’s statutory Monitoring
Officer. It was noted that the Head of Legal Services would report to the Strategic
Director, Resources for all matters except those relating to the Monitoring Officer
functions, with the Chief Executive holding the ‘dotted-line’ line management
responsibility in relation to the Monitoring Officer role.

It was further proposed to delete the post of Strategic Director, Community

Page 11



Solutions, which had not been filled on a permanent basis since February 2022.
The Chief Executive advised that the interim management arrangements and
reporting lines for that service would continue for the foreseeable future.

Members sought clarification on a number of issues and noted that the proposals
would generate a potential saving of circa £338,000 in a full year.

The JNC Panel resolved to:

(i) Agree the creation of a new JNC-level post of Strategic Director, Resources
which shall be responsible for the functions of the Strategic Director,
Finance and Investment and the legal and governance functions of the
Chief Legal Officer / Director of Law and Governance (and Monitoring
Officer) post, and the subsequent deletion of the posts of Strategic Director,
Finance and Investment and Director of Law and Governance (and
Monitoring Officer); and

(i) Agree the deletion of the post of Strategic Director, Community Solutions.

Page 12



AGENDA ITEM 8

ASSEMBLY

27 September 2023

Title: Appointment of Interim Statutory Scrutiny Officer

Report of the Chief Executive

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: Contact Details:

Alan Dawson, Head of Governance & Electoral Email: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk
Services

Accountable Executive Team Director: Fiona Taylor, Chief Executive

Summary:

The Council must designate one of its officers to discharge the functions of statutory
Scrutiny Officer, as required under section 9FB of the Local Government Act 2000
(amended by the Localism Act 2011). The statutory scrutiny officer’s role is to:

e promote the role of the Council’s overview and scrutiny committee(s);

e provide support to the Council’'s overview and scrutiny committee(s) and its
Members; and

e provide guidance to all Members and officers of the Council in relation to
overview and scrutiny functions.

The current Interim Director of Strategy, Alex Powell, was designated as the Council’s
statutory Scrutiny Officer by the Assembly on 27 July 2022 (Minute 19 refers). Mr
Powell is due to leave the Council on Friday 29 September and although the recruitment
of a permanent Director of Strategy is underway, it is unlikely that the new postholder
will be in place for several months. The statutory Scrutiny Officer cannot be the
Council’'s Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive), the Monitoring Officer (Chief Legal
Officer) or the Chief Financial Officer (Strategic Director, Finance and Investments) and,
therefore, the intention is that the new Director of Strategy will become the Council’s
statutory Scrutiny Officer.

In the meantime, it is proposed that Leanna McPherson, who is responsible for the
governance and support to the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Health
Scrutiny Committee, be designated as the Council’s interim statutory Scrutiny Officer
from the point that Mr Powell leaves the Council. Once a new Director of Strategy is in
post, a further report will be presented to the Assembly seeking to designate that
individual as the statutory Scrutiny Officer.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is recommended to designate Leanna McPherson, Principal Governance
Officer, as the Council’s statutory Scrutiny Officer with effect from 29 September 2023.

Page 13



Reason(s)

To accord with the requirements of section 9FB of the Local Government Act 2000 (as
amended).

1.

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

Financial Implications

Implications completed by: Katherine Heffernan, Head of Service Finance
There are no financial implications associated with the proposal in this report.
Legal Implications

Implications completed by: Dr Paul Feild, Senior Governance Lawyer

As set out in the summary of this report the Council is obliged by law under section
9FB of the Local Government Act 2000 (amended by the Localism Act 2011) to
appoint a Scrutiny Officer who will be tasked with promoting the role of the Council’s
overview and scrutiny committee(s) and supporting them in their business. In
addition, the statutory Scrutiny Officer shall provide guidance to all Members and
officers of the Council to in relation to overview and scrutiny functions, which can be
found in the Constitution at Part 2 Chapter 8.

The Local Government Association gives further guidance on the role in that the
statutory Scrutiny Officer activities could include as providing, or managing,
administrative work, undertaking research, analysing data and preparation of
reports.

The statutory Scrutiny Officer cannot be either the Council’'s Head of the Paid
Service, the Monitoring Officer or the Chief Finance Officer (s151 officer). They do
not need the word ‘scrutiny’ in their job title and similarly, someone with the job title
‘Scrutiny Officer’ will not necessarily be the Council’s Statutory Scrutiny Officer.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report:

Section 9FB, Local Government Act 2000 (as amended)
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/22/section/9FB

List of appendices: None

Page 14


https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/22/section/9FB

AGENDA ITEM 9

ASSEMBLY

27 September 2023

Title: Annual Youth Justice Plan 2023/24

Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and Disabilities

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: Contact Details:

Angie Fuller, Head of Service Adolescentand | Tel: 020 227 5202

Youth Justice Service E-mail: Angie.fuller@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: April Bald, Operational Director Children’s Care and Support

Accountable Executive Team Director: Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director, Children
and Adults

Summary

The Youth Justice Service is a multi-agency statutory service set up in line with the Crime
and Disorder Act 1998 to deliver services to children involved in the criminal justice
system. The Youth Justice Plan is an annual plan that reports on the work of the youth
justice service within LBBD and the strategic management board that oversees this
service. It highlights the performance of the team in meeting the three national
performance targets and standards as well as local indicators and expectations.

It is an annual report that is submitted to the Youth Justice Board in line with our
conditions of grant to show how we are delivering youth justice services and meeting
expected standards. It outlines the achievements of the service over the last 12 months
and how this has impacted:

e First time entrants into the criminal justice service
¢ Re-offending of children and young people
e Reducing the numbers of children in custody

Overall, the service is positively impacting all three areas with all three performance
indicators decreasing over the last five years but are still higher than London and National
averages with regard to use of custody and first-time entrants.

The plan sets out the priorities for the coming year and how they align with local and
national priorities. Focus areas for the coming year are:

Priorities
e Continued work focusing on reducing first time entrants and children in custody.

e Continued focus on Education training and employment with a new education
worker in post, ensuring good education, employment, and enrichment

Page 15


mailto:Angie.fuller@lbbd.gov.uk

opportunities for young people with a focus on the expansion of the AQA
accreditation.

¢ Develop targeted and effective interventions in collaboration with young people,
particularly focusing on children with differing needs and young women and girls.

e Focused work on robbery, serious youth violence that also understand and young
people as victims as well as perpetrators and links to substance misuse.

e Focus on achieving consistently good quality practice against all the practice
standards. Meeting new KPIs and improved performance reporting through
partnership engagement and delivery

Governance and partnership

¢ Involvement of young people at a strategic level on the board

e Embed anti -racist practice standards striving to achieve equity for our black and
global majority children known to the Youth Justice Service.

e Improved partnership recording and sharing of information and impact of service
delivery to inform wider issues affecting young people and to influence future work
and commissioning.

e Strengthened quality assurance processes ensuring clear line of sight and
understanding of quality of practice.

e Ongoing scrutiny of research and reports to inform the work of the board and the
Youth Justice Service to ensure practice improvement is in line with most recent
thinking and learning.

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 at its meeting on
19 September 2023.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is recommended to adopt the Barking and Dagenham Youth Justice Plan
2023/24 as set out at Appendix 1 to the report.

Reason(s)

To assist the Council to achieve its priorities with regard to residents being safe,
protected and supported at their most vulnerable, as well as helping children prosper from
good education and skills development as well as living healthier and happier lives.

Introduction and Background

1.1 The annual Youth Justice Plan until this year has been a document agreed by the
local multi agency youth justice management board and submitted to the Youth
Justice Board in line with the conditions of grant and in line with the 
[...]
revious plan

First Time Entrants (FTE)

Disproportionality

Improved Aspirations and Educational Outcomes for Young People.
SEN

AQA

Creative Collaboration

Development of formal and informal feedback processes to continually
inform service development.

Improved quality of plans and interventions, with particular focus on
diversity, knife carrying and girls and young women

Resources and services
Performance

Priorities
Ethnic Disparity
Ethnic Disparity — Seriousness of Offending
Ethnic Disparity — Community Resolutions and Triage
Girls in the Youth Justice Service
Prevention
Turnaround project
Diversion
Education
SEN
Restorative approaches and victims
Serious violence and exploitation
Detention in‘police custody
Remands
Use of custody
Constructive resettlement

Standards for children in the justice system
Workforce Development

Evidence-based practice and innovation
Service development'plan

Challenges, risks, and issues

Signoff

Page 22

o~NO Tl N

©

12
12
13
13
14
14

14

15
16
18

22
22
24
25
26
26
27
27
27
29
29
30
37
38
38
39

40
41
42
44
50
51



Introduction, vision, and strategy

The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham continues to be a borough that embraces challenges
and creatively designs and develops services to meet these challenges and demands. The Adolescent
and Youth Justice Service is one of the services in the borough that is ever changing and often at the
forefront of innovative work, and the last year has been no exception.

The youth justice national performance indicators have continued to improve, and reoffending rates
are now the lowest they have been in five years with binary and frequency rates largely in line with the
London and National rates. Custody and first-time entrants (FTE) continue to remain a challenge.
Rates continue to decrease but remain above the regional and national averages. The gap is however
slowly narrowing. It is important to note this is against a landscape of being a borough with one of the
fastest rates of 
[...]
77 £363,290 £0 £2,827,467 -- 2
L >

G/ abed




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 
	Assembly Seating Plan (Sept'23)

	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023
	4 Minutes of Sub-Committees - To note the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel held on 25 July 2023
	8 Appointment of Interim Statutory Scrutiny Officer
	9 Annual Youth Justice Plan
	Annual Youth Justice Plan - App 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 27 September 2023
(7:00  - 7:34 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Irma Freeborn (Chair)
Cllr Tony Ramsay (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Andrew Achilleos Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah Cllr Saima Ashraf
Cllr Sade Bright Cllr Josie Channer Cllr Faruk Choudhury
Cllr Muhib Chowdhury Cllr Alison Cormack Cllr John Dulwich
Cllr Edna Fergus Cllr Cameron Geddes Cllr Syed Ghani
Cllr Rocky Gill Cllr Kashif Haroon Cllr Manzoor Hussain
Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe Cllr Mohammed Khan
Cllr Donna Lumsden Cllr Giasuddin Miah Cllr Margaret Mullane
Cllr Fatuma Nalule Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole Cllr Glenda Paddle
Cllr Simon Perry Cllr Michel Pongo Cllr Moin Quadri
Cllr Regina Rahman Cllr Hardial Singh Rai Cllr Chris Rice
Cllr Lynda Rice Cllr Ingrid Robinson Cllr Paul Robinson
Cllr Darren Rodwell Cllr Muhammad Saleem Cllr Muazzam Sandhu
Cllr Faraaz Shaukat Cllr Jack Shaw Cllr Summya Sohaib
Cllr Harriet Spoor Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Lee Waker
Cllr Phil Waker Cllr Maureen Worby Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf
Cllr Sabbir Zamee

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Princess Bright Cllr Emily Rodwell

27. Welcome to Councillor Summya Sohaib

The Chair welcomed Councillor Sohaib to her first meeting of the Assembly 
following her election at the recent Mayesbrook Ward by-election.

28. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

29. Minutes (26 July 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 were confirmed as correct.

30. Minutes of Sub-Committees

The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries 
and Structures Panel held on 25 July 2023.



31. Leader's Statement

The Leader presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on a range of 
matters since the last meeting, including the following:

Central Government:  The Leader criticised the many policy U-turns by the 
Government over the summer period, most notably on Climate Change, which he 
felt harmed the country going forward.  

Visit by Sir Keir Starmer:  Sir Keir Starmer, Leader of the Labour Party, recently 
attended Sydney Russell School and participated in the School Debating Team’s 
discussion on the Climate Change agenda.  Bridget Philipson, Shadow Education 
Minister, was also in attendance for the visit.

Housing: The Council found itself facing higher bills for repairs and maintenance 
to its properties following the Covid pandemic and as a consequence of the 
Government’s ongoing austerity programme.  Residents were struggling to heat 
their homes due to the cost-of-living crisis, which had increased issues with mould 
and damp in their homes.   The Leader advised that the Council had already 
addressed hundreds of mould and damp cases and continued to liaise closely with 
the Housing Ombudsman to ensure that every home with issues was dealt with.  
The Leader commented that similar issues were being faced by Councils across 
the country, and not just by Labour-led Councils as had recently been alluded to 
by the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.

Medium Term Financial Plan: Members of the Council had recently attended a 
briefing on the Council’s current financial situation, where it was explained that, 
across the local government sector, there was a projected £300bn funding 
shortfall.  In respect of Barking and Dagenham, the Leader advised that for every 
£1 the Council received from the Government in 2010, it now only received the 
equivalent of 66p.  The Leader commented that despite that significant reduction in 
funding, the Council had been very proactive in addressing its financial pressures 
and he was confident that it would not be necessary to issue a Section 114 notice.

OFSTED: Following a recent OFSTED inspection, 96% of schools in the borough 
were now rated as ‘Good’ to ‘Outstanding’. The Leader thanked the Cabinet 
Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement, her predecessors, 
the Borough’s schools and Council staff for all their efforts working with the 
borough’s young people.

Industria Barking:  Industria, working in partnership with Be First, had brought the 
first multi-storey industrial development in the country to Long Reach Road in 
Barking.  

A House for Artists: The Leader was pleased to announce that the Council’s ‘A 
House for Artists’ social housing scheme had been nominated for the RIBA Stirling 
prize, the highest accolade in UK architecture. A House for Artists was an 
ambitious model for affordable and sustainable housing tied to long-term public 
engagement in Barking Town Centre.  

Nigerian Independence Day: Nigerian Independence Day would be recognised 
on Friday 29 September with a flag raising ceremony at the Town Hall.



Black History Month:  Black History Month would again be celebrated throughout 
October and the Council were holding a variety of events across the Borough in 
recognition of the contribution of the black community.

32. Appointments

Assembly resolved to appoint Councillor Hardial Singh Rai to the Member 
Development Group.

33. Appointment of Monitoring Officer

The Chief Executive introduced a report on the proposed appointment of a new 
statutory Monitoring Officer, in accordance with the requirements of Section 5 of 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (as amended).

The Leader of the Council paid tribute to Alison Stuart, Chief Legal Officer and 
current Monitoring Officer, who would shortly be leaving the Council to take up a 
Director-level role at the London Borough of Islington.  The Leader also welcomed 
the proposed appointment of Deirdre Collins, who had worked for the Council for 
over 10 years and been its chief litigator throughout that period, as the Council’s 
new Monitoring Officer,

The Assembly resolved to appoint Deirdre Collins, Head of Legal Services, as the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer with effect from 28 September 2023.

34. Appointment of Interim Statutory Scrutiny Officer

The Chief Executive introduced a report on the proposed appointment of a new 
statutory Scrutiny Officer, in accordance with the requirements of section 9FB of 
the Local Government Act 2000 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011).

It was noted that the interim Director of Strategy and current statutory Scrutiny 
Officer, Alex Powell, would be leaving the Council later in the week when his 
secondment came to an end.  It was proposed that Leanna McPherson, who was 
responsible for the governance and support to the Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Health Scrutiny Committee, be designated as the 
Council’s interim statutory Scrutiny Officer pending the recruitment of a new 
Director of Strategy.

The Assembly resolved to designate Leanna McPherson, Principal Governance 
Officer, as the Council’s statutory Scrutiny Officer with effect from 29 September 
2023.

35. Annual Youth Justice Plan

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and Disabilities presented the 
Barking and Dagenham Youth Justice Plan for 2023/24, which set out the work 
and achievements of the service over the last 12 months and how it had impacted 
first time entrants into the criminal justice service, re-offending of children and 
young people and reduced the numbers of children in custody.



The Cabinet Member was pleased to report that, overall, the service had positively 
impacted all three areas, with all three performance indicators decreasing over the 
last five years.  Whilst Barking and Dagenham remained higher than London and 
National averages with regard to use of custody and first-time entrants, the 
Cabinet Member clarified that the Borough had the highest proportion of 0-16 year 
olds in the country as well as high levels of deprivation.

The Cabinet Member highlighted other achievements within the service and 
confirmed that the Plan had been agreed by the local multi-agency youth justice 
management board and submitted to the Youth Justice Board in line with the 
conditions of grant and national expectations.

Assembly resolved to adopt the Barking and Dagenham Youth Justice Plan 
2023/24, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report.

36. Motions

There were no motions.

37. Questions With Notice

There were no Questions with Notice.


